## **Wharton Township Supervisors**

PO Box 1, Farmington, PA 15437 Phone: 724.329.8503 FAX: 724.329.4230

## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ADOPT PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 1 OF 2017 WHARTON TOWNSHIP'S FLOODPLAIN ORDINANCE

NOTICE is hereby given by the Supervisors of Wharton Township, Fayette County, Pennsylvania, of the intention to act upon the following proposed ordinance:

FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT ORDINANCES REQUIRING ALL PERSONS, PARTNERSHIPS, BUSINESSES AND CORPORATIONS TO OBTAIN A PERMIT FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF SUCH PERMITS; SETTING FORTH CERTAIAN MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT WITHIN AREAS OF WHARTON TOWNSHIP WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO FLOODING; AND ESTABLISHING PENALTIES FOR ANY PERSONS WHO FAIL, OR REFUSE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OR PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE.

A complete text of said proposed Floodplain Ordinance is available for public inspection at the Wharton Township Municipal Building, 114 Elliotsville Road, Farmington, Pennsylvania, Mondays through Thursdays, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

It is the intention of the Supervisors of Wharton Township to adopt said proposed Floodplain Ordinance at their regular meeting to be held on Monday, June 05, 2017, at 6:00 p.m. at the above referenced Municipal Building.

Carrie Morrison
Secretary-Treasurer